
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Devon Education Forum

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 15 November 2017 Email: fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Fiona Rutley 01392 382305

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM

Thursday, 23rd November, 2017

A meeting of the Devon Education Forum is to be held on the above date at 10.00 am in the 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

The meeting will be followed by a light buffet lunch.
It would be helpful if members were to confirm their attendance

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Matters Arising from the Last Meeting and Report back on Issues Raised with Cabinet 
To consider any matters arising from the last meeting where no otherwise covered on 
this agenda and to report on items considered at the Cabinet. 



5 Membership 

SPECIFIC AGENDA ITEMS

ITEMS FOR DECISION

6 Finance Update (Pages 7 - 10)
Joint report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County Treasurer 
(DEF/17/12) attached

7 2018/19 Schools Revenue Funding Formula (and Consultation) (Pages 11 - 24)
Joint report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County Treasurer 
(DEF/17/13) attached

STANDARD AGENDA ITEMS

ITEMS FOR DEBATE AND INFORMATION

8 Head of Education & Learning Update (incl Early Help, SEND and Attainment) (Pages 25 
- 66)
Reports from the Head of Education & Learning (DEF/17/14, DEF/17/15, DEF/17/16)                          
attached.

9 Standing (and other) Groups (Pages 67 - 78)
To review action for the Forum from its groups and to receive minutes:-

(a) Schools’ Finance Group

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2017, attached

Also availab
[...]
FROM VOTING

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

The Devon Education Forum web is  www.devon.gov.uk/schoolsforum 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the Devon Education Forum’s 

website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any confidential items which may need to be 
considered in the absence of the press and public.

For information on travelling to County Hall please see  http://www.devon.gov.uk/travelling-to-countyhall.htm

http://www.devon.gov.uk/schoolsforum
http://www.devon.gov.uk/travelling-to-countyhall.htm




DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
21/06/17

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM

21 June 2017 

Present:-

Schools Members
Primary School Head teachers
Mr J  Bishop
Mr A Dobson        

Cornerstone Academy Trust (Academy Member)
Marwood Primary

Mr J Stone Denbury Primary

Primary School Governors
Ms M Wallis    
Mr A Walmsley

Whimple School (Chairman)
First Federation (Academy Member)

Secondary School Head teachers
Mr D Chapman    
Mr R Haring
Ms M Marder
Mrs J Phelan

The Dartmoor Federation
Ivybridge CC (Academy Member)
The Ted Wragg Multi Academy Trust (Academy Member)
Culllompton CC

Secondary School Governors
Ms J Elson    Exmouth CC (Academy Member)

Nursery School
Mrs S Baker    Westexe

Special School HeadTeacher
Ms B Caschere    Exeter Southbrook School

Special School Governor
Mrs F Butler

Non-Schools Members

Marland School

Ms G Rolstone    
Mrs T de Bernhardt Dunkin    

Observers

Early Years Private, Voluntary & Independent
16-19 West England School & College

Councillor J McInnes        
Mr P Walker                     

Cabinet Member, Children’s Services & Schools
Genesis Academy Trust (Academy Member)

Apologies
Mrs B Alderson     Teachers Consultative Committee
Ms S Acland     Devon Schools Academy (Alternative Provision)
Mrs A Blewett        Kings Nympton Primary
Mr M Boxall     Exeter Countess Wear
Mr M Dobbins        Exmouth Marpool Primary
Mr M Juby                                             Braunton (Academy Member)         

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
21/06/17

43  Minutes

DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2017 be signed as a correct record.

44  Membership

DISCUSSION:

The Chairman reported on  membership changes:-

Ms Sarah Pickering – Special Schools Headteacher (SHAD) elected as substitute member.

End of term of office  wef 31.8.17:-

-Mrs Gemma Rolstone EY PVI was standing down and the Chairman thanked her for her 
service over recent years;  

-Mrs Tracey de Bernhart Dunkin 16-19,  eligible to stand for re-election.

The respective appointment/election processes were in progress.

ACTION:

County Solicitor (Fiona Rutley)

45  Head of Education & Learning Update

DISCUSSION:

The Head of Education & Learning reported on and had circulated documents for members’ 
information on the following, some of which arose from corresponding minute 
(38, 15 March 2017):- 

(a) Draft Governor Briefing Devon Support for Schools 2017/18, covering Devon Direct 
Services and Babcock LDP Commissioned Services;

(b) Final Draft Babcock LDP Commissioning framework Key Priorities 2017/18;

(c) Babcock LDP Annual Report 2015/16;

(d) Draft Babcock LDP/DCC JV Annual Report 2016/17;

(e) Devon Education & Leaning Summary Performance Report , Key Performance Indicators
covered the following and in most areas was better than statistical neighbours/nationally:- 

-Take up of Early Years Funding for 2 year olds 
-Attainment/Attainment Gaps Post 16
-School Admissions
- Attendance
-Special Educational Needs & Disabilities, SEND (ECHPs improving)
-Not in Education, Employment  or Training (NEETS) - continued work with colleges eg entry 
requirements  
-Quality of Provision - role of Babcock LDP in supporting schools and role of all Devon 
schools;

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
21/06/17

(f) Inclusion – A Better Way of Working .  A full briefing would be provided to all schools as 
the Council was looking for engagement from this sector. In particular, interest would be 
welcomed from more isolated rural schools to come forward for this schools led review/project 
for pupils unable to access mainstream education.  Secondary schools were also willing to 
contribute; Members discussed SEN reintegration, Exmouth CC reach centre and the 
Troubled Families Programme.   Schools commented that with budget challenges and a 
reduction in AWPU unfortunately some Early Help (and staffing) was planned to be cut.  
Government lobbying continued  regarding universal funding being insufficient to remove 
deprivation. 

 (g) Public Health Briefing Early Help for Mental Health, May 2017.

On the wider issue of school budget reductions which arose the Head of Education and 
Learning advised on the Outturn report considered by Cabinet 14 June 2017 and Cabinet 
decision to earmark up to £700,000 from the Budget Management Reserve to support 
Maintained schools where the impact in the delay, due to late notification of the pension 
increase for support staff, would cause hardship.  The Council recognised that this delay 
would mean that schools’ ability to secure any necessary savings would also have been 
delayed.  Cases would be looked at on an individual basis at the Financial Intervention Panel, 
Schools (FIPS).  

ACTION:

Head of Education & Learning (Dawn Stabb - attendance by sector, post 16 examination 
retake data to DASH)
 

46  Finance Update

DISCUSSION:

The Forum considered the report of the Head of Education & Learning and County Treasurer 
(DEF/ 17/08).

The Forum also noted the respective minutes of the Schools Finance Group (SFG) of  24 May 
2017.

The report (DEF/17/08) covered:- 

(a) Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2016/17 Outturn (Section 1 of the report):- 

In paragraph 1.4 High Needs example of a recent tribunal affecting the control of spend 
updated position was noted as referred to by the 16-19 representative.  Devon’s practice was
[...]
ursery (20) Nursery deficit balance to be met 
from 2017/18 budget 2.7 approved

Total Early Years 139
Total Carry forward 
requested

20,555

*(Vote: all phases maintained and academy, PVI)

(c)  that the year-end Mutual Fund position as set out in Section 3 be noted; 

(d)  that Cabinet be recommended:- 

that the proposal for the 2017-18 Early Years Funding Formula as set out in Section 4 and 
Appendix A be approved.  *(Vote: all phases maintained and academy, PVI)

ACTION:  

Head of Education and Learning (Dawn Stabb) and County Treasurer (Julian Dinnicombe)

47  Financial Intervention Panel (Schools) (FIPS) Annual Report 2016/17

DISCUSSION:

The Forum considered the Annual Report of the County Treasurer and Chief Officer for 
Children’s Services (DEF/17/10).   This included an analysis of submissions from schools to 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
21/06/17

FIPS.   The trend for the main reason for submissions in 2016/17 was around redundancy 
with a rise of 180% from last year. 

Funding from the Growth Fund which was under pressure, would be considered in detail at 
the next two Schools Finance Group meetings. 

With the current uncertainty of the National Funding formula, continued challenging fiscal 
environment and a cash flat Dedicated Schools Grant settlement the role of FIPS was much 
more pro-active in identifying and engaging with schools with vulnerable budgets at an early 
stage. 

48  Standing (and other) Groups

The Forum received the following minutes of its standing groups:-

(a) Schools’ Finance Group (SFG)

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2017 (considered under Finance Update minute 46           
above)

DISCUSSION:  

(i)  It was noted that under note 4 Finance Issues (Growth Fund last bullet point)
 “…. where a school is part of a MAT, that support could be provided from within the Trust “ 
that the following wording was to be added on the end of text for clarification
 “where growth criteria has not been met.”

(ii)  The Early Years PVI representative thanked the LA for its comprehensive engagement 
with the sector on the Early Years consultation and with NDNA/PVI nationally regarding 
extended entitlement.
  
ACTION: Head of Education & Learning (Heidi Watson-Jones) 

(b) School Organisation, Capital and Admissions (SOCA)

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2017.  

49  Dates of Future Meetings

To be held at 10am at County Hall, Exeter:-

Wed 18 October 2017
Mon 15 January 2018
Wed 21 March 2018.

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.40 am

The Schools Forum web is www.devon.gov.uk/schoolsforum

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

http://www.devon.gov.uk/schoolsforum


Page 6

Agenda Item 2



DEF/17/12
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM

23 November 2017

FINANCE UPDATE

REPORT OF THE COUNY TREASURER AND CHIEF OFFICER FOR CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES

Recommendations:
It is recommended that:

i. Schools Forum is asked to note the month 6 DSG monitoring position as set 
out in section 1
All to note

ii. Schools Forum to agree in-principle that any residual deficit balance be 
carried forward into 2018-19 and to be offset by possible increased High 
Needs funding, alongside continued management action to control spending. 
All to vote

1. Month 6 DSG budget monitoring position

1.1 The Month 6 forecast for the DSG is a net over spend of £2.036millions. DEF and 
Cabinet have approved the £20.55millions in Carry forward from 2016-17 
(£18.4millions of which is schools balances) and has been included as budget for 
2017-18.

Table 1: Summary of Month 6 forecast position and major variations:

Education and Learning (DSG)
Final 

Approved Mth 6
Forecast 

at Variance
Movement 

from

Net Budget
Net 

Spend Mth 6 before MA Month 2

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Schools delegated budget 243,287 116,238 243,287 0 0

DSG and School funding (333,261) (171,117) (333,235) 26 26

Total DSG (89,974) (54,879) (89,948) 26 26

De-delegated budgets 6,293 1,756 5,531 (762) (622)
Central Provision within Schoo
[...]
MyPlans
• Increased exclusions 
• Demand for Medical AP and independent hospital placements

Table 2: Summary of High Needs budgets and forecast position as at Month 6

Activity Description

Base budget 
2017/18  

£000

Forecast 
spend at 
outturn 
£000

Current Month 
Variance

£000

Alternative Provision incl Hospital school 2,507 3,082 575
LDP Inclusion & Safeguarding 3,290 3,261 (29)
Nursery Plus 1,164 1,164 0
SEN Mainstream 11,003 11,378 375
SEN Services 924 924 0
Independent Sp.Schools & Recoupment 15,493 16,675 1,182
Maintained Special Schools 27,530 27,549 19
Early Help 118 118 0
Support Centres and PSPs 1,931 1,953 22

TOTAL 63,960 66,104 2,144

1.5 Early Years
At month 6 Early Years is projecting a small overspend of £46,000. This is due to 
increased costs of £82,000 in SEN and £158,000 for deprivation as a result of the 
roll out of the 30 hour offer. This has been offset by £130,000 adjustment to the 
Spring 2017 payments and £53,000 savings due to the low take up of the Disability 
Access Fund. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



1.6 Central budget balance at year end
Advice from the DfE in respect of any overspend at year end for DSG Central 
budgets (of which High Needs forms part of), must first of all be to offset it in part or 
in total by any uncommitted surplus balances, including from De-delegated budgets 
as this is not considered to be ‘ring-fenced’ for schools use only. 

Along with discussions with SFG representatives, County Treasurer and Leader of 
the Council we are not going to request a transfer of 0.5% from the Schools Block in 
2018-19. We are requesting that the Forum make an in-principle agreement to any 
residual deficit balance being carried forward into 2018-19 and offset by possible 
increased High Needs funding, alongside the continuance of a management action 
plan to control spending. 

1.7 2016-17 Carry Forward
In March 2017 the Authority put a disapplication case to the Secretary of State to 
request that they reverse the decision made by schools forum not to carry forward 
the Central Expenditure deficit (which included the High Needs deficit balance) to 
2017-18. 

A decision was received advising that we should use surpluses in the DSG prior to 
requesting a carry forward. For that reason they did not approve the disapplication 
and therefore did not overturn the schools forum decision. 

1.8 Recommendations:
iii. Schools Forum is asked to note the update as set out in section 1 above

All to note

iv. Schools Forum to agree in-principle that any residual deficit balance be 
carried forward into 2018-19 and to be offset by possible increased High 
Needs funding, alongside continued management action to control spending. 
All to vote

MARY DAVIS   JO OLSSON
County Treasurer               Chief Officer for Children’s Services 

Please ask for: Adrian Fox
Adrian.fox@devon.gov.uk

Page 9

Agenda Item 6





DEF/17/13
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM

23 November 2017

2018-19 SCHOOLS REVENUE FUNDING FORMULA

REPORT OF THE COUNTY TREASURER AND CHIEF OFFICER FOR CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES 

Recommendations
It is recommended that DEF:

a) Specifically approve the proposals for the 2018-19 schools revenue funding formula 
as set out in section 1 and make recommendations to Cabinet.
All to vote

b) Agree to the proposal to option 2 to limit the plus package availability for up to 190 
learners with lower funding to Level 3 learners.
All to vote

c) Specifically agree the de-delegation proposals for maintained primary and maintained 
secondary schools as set out in section 3 and appendix A
Vote: Maintained primary representatives
Vote: Maintained secondary representatives

d) Specifically agree the centrally retained services budget allocation as set out in 
section 4 and appendix A
All to vote

e) Note the local authority’s disapplication requests that have been applied for and 
awaiting approved.
All to note

1. Schools Funding

1.1 2018-19 is significant due to the introduction of national funding formulae for schools, 
high needs and central school services. The full funding formulae for 2018-19 and 
2019-20 were confirmed in September along with the responses to the national funding 
formulae consultations. These blocks will sit alongside the early years national funding 
formula which was introduced in 2017-18.

1.2 The Education Secretary has confirmed that there will be an additional £1.3 billion for 
schools and high needs split across 2018-19 and 2019-20, in addition to the schools 
budget set at the Spending Review in 2015, as we transition to the national funding 
formula.

1.3 While it remains the government’s intention that a school’s budget should be set on the 
basis of a single national formula, in 2018-19 and 2019-20 local authorities will continue 
to determine final funding allocations for schools through a local formula, working with 
schools to help bring about the best outcomes for all children and young people.

1.4 For 2018-19 Devon has seen additional funding of £7.5millions and will see a further 
rise in 2019-20 of  £3millions.The government have advised that authorities will not see 
a reduction from their 2017-18 funding (adjusted to reflect local authority’s most recent 
spending patterns).

1.5 The LA consulted on the Devon proposals for the 2018-19 schools revenue funding 
formula. Modelling was based on the Schools Block and the October 2016 census data. 
Note that the final DSG settlement will be based on the October 2017 census data.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



1.6 The consultation events were well attended with over 60% of schools represented. In 
all, 103 schools responded to the consultation, 29% of all schools and represents 48% 
of Devon’s pupils. This compares to 63 schools, 18% in 2016.  A full analysis of 
participation is attached to this report at Appendix A

1.7 All documents relating to the consultation can be viewed on the schools finance web-
page: Schools Funding Reform Webpage 

1.8 The intention is to make the transition t
[...]
dix A sets out the responses with 95 of 102 schools that responded (93%) 
agreeing to the MFG at 0% and 81 of the 101 schools (80%) agreeing to the plus 0.5% 
if disapplication was agreed. It is worth noting that the Secondary Academies are 
against the plus 0.5% being implemented with only 38% in favour.

1.15 Recommendation:
That Schools Forum recommends to Cabinet that:

i. The formula factors for distributing the funding to schools are accepted. Note that 
the final funding rates may change subject to affordability when the October 2017 
pupil data and Schools Block DSG settlement are confirmed in late December 
2017.

ii. Agree to retain the reception uplift calculation within the local formula for 2018-19.
iii. Agree to set the minimum funding guarantee at 0% for 2018-19.

Page 12

Agenda Item 7

https://new.devon.gov.uk/supportforschools/finance/consultations?open=1


iv. Agree to set the minimum funding guarantee at plus 0.5% for 2018-19 if the 
disapplication is approved to amend the MGF rate.

All to vote

2. High Needs Funding Levels of Element 3

2.1 In Devon, as in many other authorities, the pressure on the High Needs budget 
continues to increase as the number of complex, high cost placements grows. There 
has not been any additional funding from central government to meet this growth with 
the additional costs having to be managed within existing resources. 

2.2 Following consultation three funding levels of Element 3 will be implemented for all high 
needs learners with EHCPs from January 2018.  Funding levels will be based around 
the current EHCP average of £3,352. This is to ensure we are able to apply a 
consistent and fair transparent model for funding like for like provision across all 
schools.

 All EHCPs issued after 1/1/18 will be allocated  funding level based on the 
personalised content of the plan

 All EHCPs reviewed between 1/1/18 and 31/12/18 will be allocated a funding level 
at review date

2.3 In consulting with schools on the High Needs funding levels we asked whether they 
wished to remove the option of plus packages with higher levels of funding for Level 3 
learners or limit the plus package availability for up to 190 learners with lower funding to 
Level 3 learners.

Appendix A sets out the responses showing that there is a split in the decision between 
the phases. For Primary 50 of 75 schools (67%) agreed with option 2, whilst for 
Secondary 17 of 25 schools (68%) agreed with option 1. 

2.4 Recommendation:
That Schools Forum agrees to option 2 based on the schools consultation responses to 
limit the plus package availability for up to 190 learners with lower funding to Level 3 
learners.
All to Vote 

3. Delegation and De-delegation

3.1 The following services were delegated in 2017-18 but were able to be de-delegated 
from the primary and/or secondary maintained schools subject to Schools Forum 
decision by the representatives in each sector. De-delegation is not an option for 
academies, special schools, nurseries or PRUs. 

Where de-delegation has been agreed for maintained primary and secondary schools, it 
is the Department’s presumption that the local authority will offer the service on a buy-
back basis to those schools and academies in their area which are not covered by the 
de-delegation.  In the case of special schools and PRUs, the funding for such services, 
will be included in the top-up. Academies will continue to receive a share of funding for 
these services in their delegated budget.

3.2 Decisions taken on de-delegation in 2017-18 were for one year only, so decisions for 
each service will be required in 2018-19. As follows:

i. Contingencies (including schools in financial difficulties and exceptional events)
ii. Behaviour support services, Ethnic Minority Achievement and Gypsy Roma 

Traveller Achievement
iii. Support to under-performing ethnic groups and bilingual learners
iv. Free school meals eligibility

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



v. Maternity
vi. Trade uni

Minutes of the meeting


DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
23/11/17

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM

23 November 2017 

Present:-

Schools Members
Primary School Head teachers
Mr J  Bishop
Mr A Dobson        

Cornerstone Academy Trust (Academy Member)
Marwood Primary

Mr J Stone Denbury Primary
Mr M Boxall Exeter Children’s Federation 

Primary School Governors
Mrs A Blewett    
Mr M Dobbins    
Mr A Walmsley

Kings Nympton Primary
Exmouth Marpool Primary
School First Federation (Academy Member)

Secondary School Head 
teachers
Mr R Haring
Ms M Marder
Mrs J Phelan
Mr M Shanks

Ivybridge CC (Academy Member)
The Ted Wragg Multi Academy Trust (Academy Member)
Culllompton CC
Education South West (Academy Member)

Secondary School Governors
Mrs J Larcombe
Mr T Newman
Mrs T Sturtivant

 Uffculme Academy Trust (Academy Member)
 Chumleigh Academy (Academy Member)
Tiverton High

Nursery School
Mrs S Baker Westexe

  Special School Governor
Mrs F Butler

Alternative Provision
Ms S Acland

Non-Schools Members

Marland School (Chair)

Devon Schools Academy

Ms B Alderson 
Mrs S Barnett
Ms L Wright
Mr B Blythe 

Councillor J McInnes  

Teachers Consultative Committee
Early Years Private, Voluntary & Independent
Substitute Early Years PVI (observing)
16-19 

Cabinet Member – Children, Schools and Skills 
(Observer)

Apologies
Ms B Caschere  
Ms J Elson
Ms S Pickering
Ms M Wallis      

Exeter Southbrook School
Exmouth CC (Academy Member)
Honiton Millwater School
Whimple



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
23/11/17

50  Minutes

DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 be signed as a correct record.

51  Matters Arising from the Last Meeting and Report back on Issues Raised with 
Cabinet

DISCUSSION:

The Head of Education & Learning tabled updates on the following arising from the last 
meeting (DEF minute 45, 21 June 2017) on:-

(a) English and Maths at the end of age 16 to 18 in 2016 (ie progress in these qualifications 
between the end of Key Stage 4 and the end of the 16-18 phase of education; 

(b) Attendance and Absenteeism Data

The Head of Education & Learning tabled DfE pupil absence data 2015/16 for Devon State 
Funded Primary, Secondary and Special Schools, together with Devon’s own attendance data 
for autumn/spring terms 2016/17, highlighting persistent absence concerns.

52  Membership

DISCUSSION:

The Chairman welcomed new members /the following membership changes were noted:-

Mrs Teresa Sturtivant Secondary Maintained governor
Mrs Jill Larcombe Secondary Academies
Mr Tim Newman Secondary Academies
Ms Sandra Barnett Early Years Private Voluntary and Independent
Ms Lydia Wright Early Years Private Voluntary and Independent (substitute member)
Mr Bill Blythe 16-19
Mr Arnet Donkin 16-19 (substitute member)

DECISION:

That the Committee’s appreciation be conveyed to Mr Daryll Chapman (Secondary 
Maintained Headteacher) who had stepped down from the Forum after serving since 2009.

ACTION:

County Solicitor (Fiona Rutley)

53  Finance Update

DISCUSSION:

The Forum considered the joint report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County 
Treasurer (DEF/17 /12).

The Forum also noted the respective minutes of the Schools Finance Group (SFG) of 8 
November 2017.

The report (DEF/17/12) covered:- Month 6 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget monitoring 
position;  and proposals for the central budget balance at year end.



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
23/11/17

Month 6 forecasted a net DSG over spend of £2.036m.  £20.55m had been approved by DEF 
and cabinet in carry forward from 2016-17 (£18.4m of which was schools balances) and 
included as budget for 2017-18.

Significant long term management action and scrutiny was now in place to continually review 
High Needs spending pressures with benefits beginning to be seen.  The County Council 
remained committed to keeping as much funding as possible in all schools.

The DfE had advised that any overspend at year end for DSG central budgets (including High 
Needs) must firstly be to offset in part or total by any (ie not ring fenced) uncommitted surplus 
balances, including from de-delegated budgets.  However whilst recognising the reasoning 
behind report recommendation (ii) in light of the DfE advice now received, the Primary and 
Secondary (maintained) Schools Members had difficulty in agreeing to any surplus from de-
delegation being returned to the central budget for all schools, without further consultation 
with maintained schools.

Following an adjournment the Forum reached a way forward.  It was also noted that the 
Schools Finance Group would explore de-delegation issues further at its next meeting. 

DECISION: 

(a) that the month 6 DSG monitoring position as set out in section 1of the report be noted; 

(b) that the Devon Education Forum agree in-principle that any residual deficit balance in the 
growth fund and High Needs Block be carried forward into 2018-19, to be offset by possible 
increased High Needs funding, alongside continued management action to control spending 
(as detailed in paragraph 1.6 of report DEF/17/12) – on the basis that no one sector was 
disadvantaged over the other in the netting off process.

ACTION:  

County Treasurer (Adrian Fox)

54  2018/19 Schools Revenue Funding Formula (and Consultation)
DISCUSSION:

The Forum considered the joint report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County 
Treasurer (DEF/17 /13).

The Forum also noted the respective minutes of the Schools Finance Group (SFG) of 
8 November 2017.

The report (DEF/17/13) covered:-
Schools Funding
High Needs Funding Levels of Element 3
Centrally retained services
Disapplications

Devon’s consultation with schools events  had been attended with over 60% of schools 
represented. In all, 103 responded to the consultation, ie 29% all schools and represented 
48% Devon’s school pupils. The full consultation analysis within Appendix A of the report 
showed 80-98% schools agreement to funding formula proposals (questions 1-4).  

In respect of:-

-High Needs Funding levels of Element 3 (paragraph 2.3 of the report):-  schools showed a 
split with 67% primaries agreeing with option 2, whilst 68% secondaries agreeing with option 
1.  The Schools Finance Group supported option 2 along with  the overall majority of school 
responses;  



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
23/11/17

-Centrally Retained Services: Emotional, Psychological & Social Wellbeing (paragraph 4.3 of 
the report):- if grant funding was to be reduced the elements most valued by schools EH4MH 
(ie 1:1 supervision and Kooth Online) would receive priority.  However many agencies 
supported this as a significant priority service and it was hopeful an appropriate level of 
funding would continue to be available. 

DECISION: 

(a) that Cabinet be recommended:-

that in respect of proposals for the 2018-19 schools revenue funding formula (as set out in 
section 1 of report (DEF/17 /13)):-

(i) that the formula factors for distributing the funding to schools be accepted. 
(Note that the final funding rates may change subject to affordability when the October 2017 
pupil data and Schools Block DSG settlement are confirmed in late December 2017);

(ii) that the reception uplift calculation within the local formula for 2018-19 be approved;

(iii) that the minimum funding guarantee be set at 0% for 2018-19;

(iv) that the minimum funding guarantee be set at plus 0.5% for 2018-19 if the disapplication 
is approved to amend the MFG rate;
(Vote: all phases maintained and academy, PVI)

(b) that option 2  - to limit the plus package availability for up to 190 learners with lower 
funding to Level 3 learners (as set out in section 2 of report (DEF/17 /13))  be approved;
(Vote: all phases maintained and academy, PVI)

(c) that the de-delegation proposals for maintained primary and maintained secondary 
schools (as set out in section 3 of report (DEF/17 /13)) be approved;
(Vote: Maintained primary representatives)
(Vote: Maintained secondary representatives)

(d) that the centrally retained services budget allocation (as set out in section 4 and appendix 
 A of the report (DEF/17/13) be approved;
 (Vote: all phases maintained and academy, PVI)

(e) that the local authority’s disapplication requests had been applied for and were awaiting 
approval be noted;

(f) that consultation responses relating to Funding Formula, High Needs, De-delegation and 
Central Services (as set out in appendix A of the report (DEF/17/13)) be noted.

ACTION:  

County Treasurer (Adrian Fox)

55  Schools' Finance Group

The Forum received the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2017 (considered under 
Finance Update and Funding Formula minutes 53 and 54 above).



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
23/11/17

56  Head of Education & Learning Update (incl Early Help, SEND and Attainment)

DISCUSSION:

(a) Early Help Update

The Forum received the report of the Head of Education & Learning (DEF/17/14), on new 
delivery structures and processes and the securing of permanent leadership for Devon’s Early 
Help system following Ofsted report 2015.

Early Help was a priority for the Devon Children and Families Partnership, with multi agency 
work which schools were very much involved with.  The Early Help Improvement Plan was to 
be submitted to the DfE by the end of December.  The report also covered Early Help self 
assessment; performance monitoring, communications and the Locality Partnership. 

(b) SEND Improvement Board Update 

The Forum received the report of the Head of Education & Learning (DEF/17/15).  The
Board was very keen to engage with schools and a senior teacher representative from the 
primary phase would be welcome to support in the engagement strand to work alongside the 
secondary representative.

The current contracts for community health and care services for specialist Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services, Public Health Nursing and specialist services for Children 
with Additional/Complex needs were due for renewal 1 April 2019.  A review and options 
appraisal was therefore currently looking at the future shape of these services and DAPH 
would be pleased to be involved in developing the new service.  Public health and portage 
services were highly valued by schools for under 5’s  Special Educational Needs children.

(c) Attainment 2016/17  

The Forum received the report of the Head of Education & Learning (DEF/17/16) on data 
available to date (full data still to be received):-

-Early Years Foundation stage was performing in line nationally/regionally.
Attainment gap for Free School Meals children in Phonics year 1 had slightly increased but 
Devon was in line nationally and better than regionally.  However phonics for SEN children 
although a small cohort required further investigation;  

-Key Stage  (KS) 1 by Gender showed girls performing better than boys in Devon and 
nationally in Reading, Writing and Science;

-Provisional Key Stage 2 data indicated slightly better than nationally/regionally in Reading, 
Writing and Maths, although some individual subjects were below national;

-Provisional Key Stage 4 data indicated Devon was performing significantly better than 
nationally/slightly better than regionally in English and Maths.  Also Attainment 8 was slightly 
better than nationally/regionally.  However in Progress 8 boys particularly were not making as 
much progress and this would be a key focus for the coming year;

-Disadvantaged groups KS2 and KS4 was due to be published end January 2018.  Free 
School Meal children attainments had shown a significant improvement this year with the 
attainment gap starting to close.  Children in Care provisional results indicated an 
improvement on last year with a full analysis due later;

Overall priorities for the coming year were progress for more able pupils, in Maths and for 
boys.
 
-Provisional 3+ A levels had significantly improved overall (just under nationally/better than 
regionally).



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
23/11/17

DASH Members highlighted concerns at the significant shortage of Maths teachers in (SW) 
Devon.  This was a regional issue with a regional Maths hub, training and financial incentives 
being explored.

(d) Children & Young People Bullying Survey

Responses were to be followed up including survey question phrasing. 

(e) Parenting Communications with Children

The Forum discussed national and local concerns at the increasingly significant 
disengagement of parents/adults with children  (eg on home visits) and noted that work on 
this had been commissioned from Babcock.  

DECISION:

That the Head of Education & Learning follow up Maths teacher recruitment and training in (c) 
above  with the Devon Schools Alliance.

ACTION:

DAPH - Representation on SEND Improvement Board (b) above;

Head of Education & Learning (Dawn Stabb)
- Maths teacher recruitment and training (c) above
- survey responses (d) above  

57  Standing (and other) Groups

The Forum received the following minutes:-

School Organisation, Capital and Admissions (SOCA)

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017.   

58  Dates of Future Meetings

To be held at 10am at County Hall, Exeter:

Mon 15 January 2018 
Wed 21 March 2018

Wed 20 June 2018
Wed 17 October 2018
Wed 23 January 2019
Wed 20 March 2019.

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.15 pm

The Schools Forum web is www.devon.gov.uk/schoolsforum

http://www.devon.gov.uk/schoolsforum

